SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION 21-268

APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 4 TO THE MASTER WEB HOSTING AND CODIFICATION SERVICES CONTRACT FOR THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY ONLINE CODE

WHEREAS, Snohomish County issued Request for Proposal RFP 07-12 to obtain a service to publish the Snohomish County Charter and Code on a website accessible to the general public (the "Services"); and

WHEREAS, the Contractor provided the highest rated proposal as evaluated by the County evaluation committee, and was thereby selected to provide the Services; and

WHEREAS, the County has continued to use the Services and the Contractor has satisfactorily provided the Services since the execution of the Agreement on October 8, 2012; and

WHEREAS, Code Publishing Company is the only vendor that provides proprietary software updates for the Services, and

WHEREAS, the County issued Sole Source 006-21BT and Code Publishing Company was the only respondent; and

WHEREAS, the current Agreement term will end on October 7, 2021 and the County wishes to continue to use the services, and Contractor wishes to continue to provide the Services through the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Snohomish County and Code Publishing Company agree that the pricing for the services will remain firm-fixed if the County agrees to a 5-year extension.

NOW, THEREFORE ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to execute Amendment 4 to the Master Web Hosting and Codification services Contract for the Snohomish County Online Code.

PASSED this 25th day of August, 2021

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Council Chair

ATTEST:

Sst. Clerk of the Council